

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

RICHMOND, VIRGINIA

No. 13-1939

CONSOLIDATION COAL COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

DONALD GILBERT,

Respondent,

and

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Party-In-Interest.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION AND ORDER
OF THE BENEFITS REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONER,
CONSOLIDATION COAL COMPANY
PUBLIC REDACTED VERSION

William S. Mattingly
Jeffrey R. Soukup
Jackson Kelly PLLC
P. O. Box 619
Morgantown, WV 26507
(304) 284-4100
Counsel for Consolidation Coal Co.

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

No. 13-1939

Caption: Consolidation Coal Co. v. Donald Gilbert

Pursuant to FRAP 26.1 and Local Rule 26.1,

Consolidation Coal Co. who is Petitioner, makes the following disclosure:

1. Is party/amicus a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity?

X YES NO

2. Does party/amicus have any parent corporations?

X YES NO

Consolidation Coal Co. is a wholly owned subsidiary of CONSOL Energy, Inc., a publicly traded company on the New York Stock Exchange, ticker symbol "CNX."

3. Is 10% or more of the stock of a party/amicus owned by a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity?

X YES NO

Consolidation Coal Co. is a wholly owned subsidiary of CONSOL Energy, Inc., a publicly traded company on the New York Stock Exchange, ticker symbol "CNX."

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AND BASIS FOR APPELLATE REVIEW	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
	1. In the initial claim, ALJ Lesniak found no clinical pneumoconiosis, opting to credit the opinions of Drs. Altmeyer, Fino, and Rosenberg as well-reasoned and persuasive. In the subsequent claim, he finds these same medical opinions to be unpersuasive and clinical pneumoconiosis to be present. Is this award of benefits, one that is both unexplained and unsupported by substantial evidence, irrational and contrary to applicable law?	2
	2. Is causation of pneumoconiosis under 20 C.F.R. § 718.203 (the 10-year presumption) relevant in a claim considered under 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4) (the 15-year presumption)?	2
	3. Does the ALJ’s finding of disability due to pneumoconiosis remain unexplained?	2
	4. Did the ALJ inadequately weigh the evidence from this subsequent claim?	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
VI.	ARGUMENT	14
	A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
	B. DISCUSSION OF ISSUES	15
	1. The ALJ’s finding of clinical pneumoconiosis remains unexplained, unsupported by substantial evidence, and contrary to applicable law.....	15

a.	The treating pulmonary expert, Dr. Robert B. Altmeyer.	16
b.	The examining pulmonary expert, Dr. David M. Rosenberg.....	23
c.	The examining pulmonary expert, Dr. Gregory J. Fino.....	27
d.	The ALJ failed to explain why the opinions of Drs. Altmeyer, Fino, and Rosenberg on the existence of coal workers' pneumoconiosis are not persuasive.	29
2.	Causation of pneumoconiosis under 20 C.F.R. § 718.203 (the 10-year presumption) is not relevant in a claim considered under 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4) (the 15-year presumption).....	32
3.	The ALJ's finding of disability due to pneumoconiosis remains unexplained.	34
4.	The ALJ inadequately weighed the evidence from this subsequent claim.	35
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	37
VIII.	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	38
IX.	ADDENDUM OF STATUTES, RULES, and REGULATIONS	39
X.	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	46
XI.	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barren Creek Coal Co. v. Witmer</i> , 111 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Bogan v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 6 Black Lung Rep. 1-1000 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1984)	22, 25, 28
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	14
<i>Dehue Coal Co. v. Ballard</i> , 65 F.3d 1189 (4th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Gunderson v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 601 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2010)	16, 29
<i>Harris v. Old Ben Coal Co.</i> , 23 Black Lung Rep. 1-98 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2006) (en banc)	22, 25, 28
<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Compton</i> , 211 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 2000)	14, 32
<i>Lane Hollow Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 137 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 1998)	31
<i>Marcum v. Director, OWCP</i> , 11 Black Lung Rep. 1-23 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1987)	22, 25, 28
<i>Milburn Colliery Co. v. Hicks</i> , 138 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1998)	14, 19, 25, 31
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. Owens</i> , __ F.3d __, 2013 WL 3929081 (4th Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. McCandless</i> , 255 F.3d 465 (7th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Stalcup v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 477 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2007)	16

Sterling Smokeless Coal Co. v. Akers,
 131 F.3d 438 (4th Cir. 1997)14

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 557(c)(3)(A)..... 15, 16

Black Lung Benefits Act

30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4) *passim*
 30 U.S.C. § 923(b)..... 12, 21, 25, 34
 30 U.S.C. § 932(a).....1, 15

Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act

33 U.S.C. § 921(c).....1

Regulations

Part 718 – Standards for determining coal miners’ total disability or death due to pneumoconiosis.

20 C.F.R. § 718.102.....22
 20 C.F.R. § 718.102(b).....20
 20 C.F.R. § 718.201..... 19, 28
 20 C.F.R. § 718.202.....12
 20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1).....21
 20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(4).....5, 34
 20 C.F.R. § 718.203..... *passim*

20 C.F.R. § 718.204.....12

20 C.F.R. § 725.309.....4

Part 725 – Claims for benefits under Part C of Title IV of the Federal Mine Safety and Health Administration Act, as amended.

20 C.F.R. § 725.482(a)1
